**Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199501196** 

Stinson Division Stinson 108-3

19 April 1995

## Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199501196

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number: 199501196 Occurrence Type: Accident

**Location:** Riddell

State: VIC Inv Category:

**Date:** Wednesday 19 April 1995

**Time:** 1730 hours **Time Zone** EST

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Manufacturer: Stinson Division

Aircraft Model: 108-3

Aircraft Registration: NC690C Serial Number:

**Type of Operation:** Miscellaneous Test

**Damage to Aircraft:** Substantial **Departure Point:** Riddell Vic.

**Departure Time:** 

**Destination:** Riddell Vic.

**Crew Details:** 

	Hours on		
Role	Class of Licence	Type Ho	urs Total
Pilot-In-Command	Private	110.0	1260

**Approved for Release:** Wednesday, May 10, 1995

The strip direction at Riddell is 15/33. The intention was to fly circuits. There was a northerly wind blowing so takeoff was on the 330 degree strip. A storm was approaching from the south and during the circuit the pilot listened to the Essendon ATIS which indicated that the wind was going around to the south.

On final approach the pilot noted that the windsock was indicating that the wind had swung around the southwest and was about 12 to 15 knots. He had flown a fairly tight circuit. Carburettor heat was selected on base when power was reduced and deselected on final approach. The pilot estimated that carburettor heat was probably only on for about 10 seconds.

Approach to the 330 degree strip is over a gully. On short final the aircraft encountered some wind shear and began to sink below the glide path. The pilot pushed the throttle forward but there was no response from the engine. Further sink was encountered and it became obvious that the aircraft was going to touch down before the airfield boundary fence. The aircraft touched down heavily, ran into the fence and slowly went over onto its back.

Post accident inspection of the engine did not reveal any mechanical reason for the lack of response to throttle application. Information from the Bureau of Meteorology showed that conditions were conducive to the formation of serious carburettor icing at any power setting. The pilot thought that because carby heat was only applied for about 10 seconds, carburettor ice was the only reasonable explanation for the loss of power.